Australia  4,440  -   -   -   -   -   4,440  -

New Zealand  99  -   -   -   -   -   99  -

Total Revenue  4,539  -   -   -   -   -   4,539  -

Note 7: Effective Tax Rate

The effective tax rate has decreased from 32% at 31 December 2017 to 30% at 31 December 2018. The prior period higher rate
was due to higher non deductible expenses including implied interest on deferred consideration.

Note 8: Contingent Liabilities

There has been no change in contingent liabilities since the last annual reporting date.

22

Note 9: Events After The Balance Sheet Date

No material events have occurred subsequent to balance date and up to the date of this report.

Note 10: Restatement

(i) Rebates
In the prior period rebates in relation to sales in the Electrical, Power and Infrastructure segment were included in raw materials and
consumables used. The prior period has been restated to reduce revenue and cost of goods sold. There is no profit impact. The
following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s consolidated interim report.

31 December 2017
As previously reported

$000
Adjustment

$000
As restated

$000
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Sale of goods revenue  57,218  (5,811)  51,407

Raw materials and consumables used  (34,848)  5,811  (29,037)

Segment revenue

Electrical, Power and Infrastructure  39,752  (5,811)  33,941

Revenue by geographical region

Australia  38,036  (5,654)  32,382

New Zealand  1,716  (157)  1,559

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on total operating, investing or financing cash
flows for the period ended 31 December 2017.

(ii) Acquisition accounting- CLX

The finalisation of the provisional accounting for the acquisition of CLX resulted in the following restatements.

30 June 2018
As previously reported

$000
Adjustment

$000
As restated

$000
Statement of financial position

Goodwill  48,489  (1,528)  46,961

Intangibles  12,910  (1,684)  11,226

Trade and other payables  (5,429)  2,707  (2,722)

Deferred tax liability  (3,873)  505  (3,368)

There is no impact to the comparative profit or loss as a result of these restatements.

23

Note 11: Changes In Significant Accounting Policies

Except as described below the accounting policies applied in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied in
the Groups consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2018.

The changes to accounting policies are also expected to be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for
the year ending 30 June 2019.

The Group has initially adopted AASB 15 Revenue from contracts with customers and AASB 9 Financial Instruments from 1 July